
117 W. Duval Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202City of Jacksonville

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 12023-0189-E Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Enacted

File created: In control:3/14/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:4/11/2023 4/11/2023

4/12/2023Effective date:

Title: ORD re the Mental Health Offender Prog (MHOP); Approp $106,613.72 From the General Fund GSD
- Mental Health Offender Prog Activity to the MHOP Trust Fund (Fund 11528) to Pay for Contractual
Svcs for the MHOP; Prov for Disbursement of $200,000 Originally Approp by Ord 2022-504-E to the
4th Judicial Circuit Courts of FL ($62,500), the Public Defender for the 4th Judicial Circuit ($45,000),
the State Attorney’s Office, 4th Judicial Circuit ($45,000), & I.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless,
Inc. ($47,500) for the Provision of Svcs for the MHOP; Apv, & Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, &
Corp Sec to Execute & Deliver a 3rd Amendment to Svcs Contract Btwn the City & I.M. Sulzbacher
Center for the Homeless, Inc. (Sulzbacher) for the Continued Provision of Svcs for the MHOP;
Invoking the Exemption in Sec 126.107 (g) (Exemptions), Pt 1 (General Regulations), Ch 126
(Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Allow a Direct Contract with Sulzbacher for the Continued
Provision of Svcs for the MHOP; Waiving Sec 118.107 (Nonprofits to Receive Funding through a
Competitive Evaluated Award Process), Pt 1 (General Provisions), Ch 118 (City Grants), Ord Code, to
Allow a Direct Contract with Sulzbacher; Apv, & Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, & Corp Sec to
Execute & Deliver a Svcs Contract btwn the City & the Public Defender’s Office, 4th Judicial Circuit,
for the Provision of Svcs for the MHOP; Apv, & Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, & Corp Sec to
Execute & Deliver a 1st Amend to the Svcs Contract btwn the City & the State Attorney’s Office, 4th
Judicial Circuit, for the Continued Provision of Svcs for the MHOP; Apv & Auth the Mayor, or His
Designee, & Corp Sec to Execute & Deliver a 1st Amendment to Svcs Contract btwn the City & the
4th Judicial Circuit Courts of FL, for the Continued Provision of Svcs for the MHOP;  Auth the City to
Enter into Amendments to Svcs Contract with MHOP Svc Providers as Necessary to Reallocate
Funds as Set Forth Herein; Prov for Oversight by the Grants & Contract Compliance Div
(Staffopoulos) (Introduced by CM Salem) (Co-Sponsors CMs Clark-Murray, DeFoor, Boylan, Priestly
Jackson, Carrico, Morgan, Pittman, Bowman, White, Carlucci & Freeman)
3/14/23 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, R, F
3/20/23 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer
3/20/23 R Read 2nd & Rerefer
3/21/23 F Read 2nd & Rerefer
3/28/23 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer
4/3/23 NCSPHS Amend/Approve 7-0
4/3/23 R Amend/Approve 6-0
4/4/23 F Amend/Approve 7-0
4/11/23 CO Amend/Approve 16-0
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 3/28/23

Sponsors: Ron Salem, Tyrona Clark-Murray, Randy DeFoor, Michael Boylan, Brenda Priestly Jackson, Kevin
Carrico, Joyce Morgan, Ju'Coby Pittman, Aaron Bowman, Matt Carlucci, Randy White, Terrance
Freeman

Indexes: FINANCE, NCSPHS, RULES

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-189 Original Bill, 2. 2023-189 Exhibit 1, 3. 2023-189 Exhibit 2, 4. 2023-189 Exhibit 3, 5. 2023-
189 Bill Summary, 6. 2023-189 NCSPHS Amd, 7. 2023-189-E, 8. 2023-189 Revised Exhibit 1, 9.
2023-189 Revised Exhibit 2, 10. 2023-189 Revised Exhibit 3, 11. 2023-189 Exhibit 4, 12. 2023-189
Exhibit 5

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Jacksonville Printed on 5/12/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Amend/ApproveCity Council4/11/2023 1 Pass

Amend/ApproveFinance Committee4/4/2023 1 Pass

Amend/ApproveRules Committee4/3/2023 1 Pass

Amend/ApproveNeighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

4/3/2023 1 Pass

PH Read 2nd & RereferCity Council3/28/2023 1 Pass

Read 2nd & RereferedFinance Committee3/21/2023 1

Read 2nd & RereferedNeighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

3/20/2023 1

Read 2nd & RereferedRules Committee3/20/2023 1

Introduced to City Council and assignedCity Council3/14/2023 1 Pass

File #: 2023-0189-E, Version: 1

City of Jacksonville Printed on 5/12/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

