
1 

 

 
 

OFFICE OF CITY COUNCIL 
 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA OF APRIL 11, 2023 

  

BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES 
Compiled by:  Research Division 

Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Gateway system at  

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx 

 
   

23-122 Amendment (ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Starratt Rd, btwn Airport Center Dr E & Duval Station Rd from 

PUD (2000-1248-E) to PUD, to Permit Commercial Uses, as Described in the Starratt Rd 

Self Storage PUD): 

1. Attaches the Revised Exhibit 3 (revised PUD Written Description dated April 4, 2023). 

2. Attaches the Revised Exhibit 4 (revised PUD Site Plan dated March 31, 2023). 

   

23-123 Amendment (ORD-Q Rezoning at 270 N Kernan Blvd, btwn Kernan Blvd N & Roserush Ln from RR-

Acre to PUD, to Permit Churches, Schools, & Related Recreational Uses, as Described in 

the East Pointe Church PUD: 

1. Rezoning approved subject to 1 condition: 

    a. A traffic study shall be provided at Civil Site Plan Review unless the Chief of the 

Traffic Engineering Division determines one will not be required.  Prior to commencement 

of the traffic study, if required, the traffic professional shall conduct a methodology meeting 

to determine the limits of the study.  The methodology meeting shall include the Chief of 

the Traffic Engineering Division, the Chief of the Transportation Division, and the traffic 

reviewer from Development Services.  Topis for discussion at the methodology meeting 

will include, but are not limited to, signal modification, queuing for drop off/pick up, and 

the need for reduced speed school zones. 

   

23-183 Amendment (ORD Delegating Auth to Modify the Variable Index Rate on Certain Outstanding 

Obligations Issued by Various Conduit Issuers from Libor to a Substitute Rate): 

1. Clarify bond counsel responsibilities in Section 2. 

   

23-184 Amendment (ORD Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, to Execute: (1) a Redev Agrmt Among the City, 

DIA & the Museum of Science & History of Jacksonville, Inc. (MOSH); (2) a Ground 

Lease Agrmt btwn the DIA and MOSH for the Lease of ±2.5 Acres of City-owned Land): 

1. Place Revised Redevelopment Agreement on file to correct various parcel size references 

and scrivener’s errors. 

2. Correct scrivener’s errors. 

   

23-189 Amendment (ORD re the Mental Health Offender Prog (MHOP); Approp $45,750 From the General 

Fund GSD - Mental Health Offender Prog Activity to the MHOP Trust Fund (Fund 11528) 

to Pay for Contractual Svcs for the MHOP): 

1. Revise appropriation amount to $106,613.72. 

2. Revise effective date of Public Defender contract to April 1, 2022. 

3. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to correct appropriation amount to $106,613.72. 

4. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (Third Amendment to Sulzbacher contract) to include revised 

budget schedule. 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx


Amendments and Substitutes 

Page 2 of 2 

 

2 

 

5. Attach Revised Exhibit 3 (Public Defender contract) to correct effective date to April 1, 

2022. 

   

23-190 Amendment (RESO re the City’s 2023 List of Priority Projs Related to Transportation Improvements; 

Prov a Recommendation to the North FL Transportation Planning Organization): 

1. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (List of Priority Projects) to correct Council Districts and 

Mobility Zones. 

   

23-214 Amendment (ORD Approp $62,814,968 From the Debt Mgmt Fund to Fund the Construction of the 

Medical Examiner Facility): 

1. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to include executed version of the BT in accordance with 

Section 106.301. 

2. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (6th Revised Schedule B4 and 3rd Revised Schedule B4b) to 

correct borrowing amount and scrivener’s errors. 

   

 

Contact: Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net  

mailto:jeffc@coj.net

